No. 270, A.

Published July 24, 1963.

CHAPTER 183

AN ACT to repeal 158.125; and to amend 158.09 (5) and (6) of the statutes, relating to barbering.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 158.09 (5) and (6) of the statutes are amended to read:

158.09 (5) The period of apprenticeship shall be 3 years and shall begin on the date of registration and terminate after a period of not more than * * * 5 years from the time of first registration * * *. Attendance at a school or college teaching barbering, approved by the state board of health, for a period of not less than 1,248 hours of instruction to be completed within a period of not less than 9 months shall entitle the apprentice to a credit of 9 months toward the completion of such apprenticeship period. Service as a barber while a member of the armed forces of the United States shall entitle the apprentice to a credit toward the completion of such apprenticeship period equal to the longth of such corrections. apprenticeship period equal to the length of such service.

(6) Each application for an apprentice's permit shall be accompanied by a fee of \$5. * * *

SECTION 2. 158.125 of the statutes is repealed.

Approved July 17, 1963.